BlackRock

11 June 2024

Notice to Investors

Change to buy – sell spreads on Global Fixed Income Index Funds

Purpose of this notice

BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited (**BlackRock**) is the Responsible Entity of the following funds:

- iShares Global Bond Index Fund (ARSN 090 168 193); and
- iShares ESG Screened Global Bond Index Fund (ARSN 633 312 286)

(Funds)

This notice is issued by BlackRock for the purpose of providing updated information to investors in the Funds and with respect to the disclosure documents specified in the table below (**Disclosure Documents**). This notice is also made pursuant to *ASIC Corporations (Updated Product Disclosure Statements) Instrument 2016/1055*, on the basis that the updated information is not materially adverse.

With effect from 12 June 2024 the buy-sell spread for both Funds will be 0.06% / 0.06%.

As a result, effective from 12 June 2024, all references in the Disclosure Documents to buy-sell spreads applicable to the Funds, including worked examples, are updated from **0.10%** to **0.06%**. Other matters disclosed in the Disclosure Documents remain unchanged.

The buy-sell spread reflects the estimated transaction costs associated with buying and selling the assets of a Fund when investors invest or redeem from that Fund. The buy-sell spread is applied with the intention of ensuring all investors are treated equally and looks to ensure that investors within a Fund are not negatively impacted as a result of the investment activity of other investors in the Fund.

Please note that there may be circumstances in which BlackRock may exercise its discretion to vary the buy-sell spread above or below the amount set out in this notice. Prior notice of a change to this amount will not ordinarily be provided.

Further Information

If you would like further information regarding the changes to the Funds buy-sell spread, please contact your BlackRock account manager or our Client Services Centre using the contact details below.

The table below shows a full list of all impacted unit classes and APIR codes.

Level 37, Chifley Tower 2 Chifley Square, Sydney NSW 2000 | Tel +61(0) 2 9272 2200 | Fax +61(0) 2 9272 2566 Client Services Tel 1300366 100 | Client Services Fax 1300 366 107 Client Services Email clientservices.aus@blackrock.com | blackrock.com.au

Fund class and Disclosure Document name	Disclosure document date	APIR Code	Buy-sell spread until 11 June 2024	Buy-sell spread on and from 12 June 2024
iShares Global Bond Index Fund (Class D Units)	25 October 2023	BGL0008AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%
Product Disclosure Statement				
iShares Global Bond Index Fund (Class S Units) Product Disclosure Statement	25 October 2023	BLK4812AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%
iShares ESG Screened Global Bond Index Fund (Class D Units) Product Disclosure Statement	25 October 2023	BLK4636AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%
iShares ESG Screened Global Bond Index Fund (Class S Units) Product Disclosure Statement	25 October 2023	BLK4014AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%
iShares Global Bond Index Fund (Class E Units) iShares Institutional Index Funds Disclosure Document	8 June 2023	BLK9182AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%
iShares ESG Screened Global Bond Index Fund (Class E Units) iShares Institutional Index Funds Disclosure Document	8 June 2023	BLK2319AU	0.10% / 0.10%	0.06% / 0.06%

BlackRock

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Issued by BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited ABN 13 006 165 975, AFSL 230 523 (BIMAL).

This material provides general information only and does not take into account your individual objectives, financial situation, needs or circumstances. Before making any investment decision, you should assess whether the material is appropriate for you and obtain financial advice tailored to you having regard to your individual objectives, financial situation, needs and circumstances. Refer to BIMAL's Financial Services Guide on its website for more information. This material is not a financial product recommendation or an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any financial product in any jurisdiction.

Information provided is for illustrative and informational purposes and is subject to change. It has not been approved by any regulator.

This material is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to local law or regulation. BIMAL is a part of the global BlackRock Group which comprises of financial product issuers and investment managers around the world. BIMAL is the issuer of financial products and acts as an investment manager in Australia.

BIMAL is the responsible entity and issuer of units in the Australian domiciled managed investment schemes referred to in this material, including the Australian domiciled iShares ETFs. Any potential investor should consider the latest product disclosure statement (**PDS**) before deciding whether to acquire, or continue to hold, an investment in any BlackRock fund. BlackRock has also issued a target market determination (**TMD**) that describes the class of consumers that comprises the target market for each BlackRock fund and matters relevant to their distribution and review. The PDS and the TMD can be obtained by contacting the BIMAL Client Services Centre on 1300 366 100. In some instances the PDS and the TMD are also available on the BIMAL website at www.blackrock.com/au. An iShares ETF is not sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold or promoted by the provider of the index which a particular iShares ETFs. Further information on the index providers can be found in the BIMAL website terms and conditions at www.blackrock.com/au.

This material may include references to funds that are not registered for public distribution in Australia. Any such funds will be subject to the laws and regulations as required by their country of domicile and registration which may differ from those in Australia and therefore may not necessarily provide the same level of protection to investors as schemes registered in Australia and subject to Australian regulations and conditions.

BIMAL, its officers, employees and agents believe that the information in this material and the sources on which it is based (which may be sourced from third parties) are correct as at the date of publication. While every care has been taken in the preparation of this material, no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given and no responsibility for the information is accepted by BIMAL, its officers, employees or agents. Except where contrary to law, BIMAL excludes all liability for this information.

Any investment is subject to investment risk, including delays on the payment of withdrawal proceeds and the loss of income or the principal invested. While any forecasts, estimates and opinions in this material are made on a reasonable basis, actual future results and operations may differ materially from the forecasts, estimates and opinions set out in this material. No guarantee as to the repayment of capital or the performance of any product or rate of return referred to in this material is made by BIMAL or any entity in the BlackRock group of companies.

No part of this material may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written permission of BIMAL.

© 2024 BlackRock, Inc. or its affiliates. All Rights reserved. BLACKROCK, BLACKROCK SOLUTIONS, ALADDIN, iSHARES and the stylised i logo are registered and unregistered trademarks of BlackRock, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks are those of their respective owners.